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Mahfel Huq & Co.
Charteded Accountants
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lndependent Auditor,s Report
To the Shareholders of Teletalk Bangladesh Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Teletalk Bangladesh Limited (the ..Company,,), which
comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023, and the Statement of profit or Loss
and Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for
the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant
accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for eualified Opinion
section of our report, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2023, and its financial performance and its cash
flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRSs).

Basis for Qualified Opinion

IAS 12 requires that a deferred tax asset shall be recognized for all deducted temporary differences to
the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible
temporary difference can be utilized in the foreseeable future. However, the company has recognized
deferred tax assets in its financial statements on business loss and unabsorbed depreciation as the
company has been incurring continuous net losses from inception except for two years. Therefore,
we believe that there is a limited probability of recovering the accumulated losses and unabsorbed
depreciation through the taxable profit in the near future.

IFRS 16 requires a lessee to recognize Right-of-Use Assets and Lease Liabilities for material leased
assets with a lease term of more thanL2 months. The Company is yet to account for these leases in
accordance with for its Network Base Stations, Corporate Offices as well as project offrces.

Disclosed in note no' 9 and 25 to the financial statements, Accounts Receivable from BTCL
amounted to BDT 696,648,973. However, as per external confirmation from BTCL amounting to
BDT 521,035,369 leading to unresolved difference of BDT 175,613,604. Additionally, Accounts
payable to BTCL stood at BDT 953,512,689. However, as per extemal confirmation received from
BTCL the payable stood at BDT 5,264,711,635 leading to a difference of BDT 4,311,19g,946. We
could not obtain an appropriate explanation ancl reconciliation regarding this difference.

The company has been incurring losses for several years and in accumulation the total loss was BDT
13,369,754,568 for the year ended 30 June 2023 and, as of that date the Company's accumulated loss
exceeded its share capital by BDT 253,745,678. These conditions or events could indicate that a
material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a
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going concern. However, Teletalk is entirely state-owned and the equity injection through
government projects is evident here. The company has taken necessary steps to increase revenue and
decrease expenses, which resulted in a decrease in net loss from the prior financial year.

we conducted our audit by International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). our responsibilities under
those standards are fuither described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company by the International Ethics
Standards Board for Accountants Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code)
together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in
Bangladesh, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities by these ethical requirements. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our qualified opinion.

Emphasis of Matters
We draw attention to the note no. 46(ii) of the financial statements, where the company disclosed,
"No intangible asset is shown in the financial statements of the company for the 3G Cellular Mobile
Phone Operator License acquired from the Bangladesh Telecommunication Regulatory Commission
(BTRC) in October 2013." In addition, in note no. 45.1 to the financial statements, the Company has
explained the circumstances of writ petitions related to issues of VAT and supplementary Duty on
SIM cards as Contingent liabilities. However, our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters.

Other Matter
The financial statements of Teletalk Bangladesh Limited for the year 30 Jvrrc 2022,were audited by
MABS & J Partners, Chartered Accountants who expressed qualified audit opinion on these
statements on 23 November, 2022.

Key Audit Matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in
our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the
context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and
we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Revenue Recognition
Referring to note no. 26-28 to the financial statements, Revenue of amounting to BDT
5,020,116,771 is recognized in the income statement of Teletalk Bangladesh Limited. Revenues are
recognized when the company transfers control over service/goods 6 tn. customer of satisfies the
performance obligation to a customer. This material item is subject to considerable inherent risk due
to the complexity of the systems necessary for properly .".o.ding and identi$ring revenue and the
impact of ever-changing business, price and tariff models (inclui'ing tariff structures, and bundled
subscription-based products). Against this background, ih. prof.r application of accounting
standards is considered to be complex and to a certain extent based on eJimates and assumptions
made by management.
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How our audit addreised the key audit matter
our audit procedures have a focus on information technology systems and controls due to thepervasive nature and complexity of the IT environment, and the reliance on automated and IT-
dependent manual controls' our areas of audit focus included user access management! Developer
access to the operation environments and charges to the IT environment. These are key matters to
ensuring whether IT-dependent and application-based revenue recognition is operating effectively.
In light of the fact that the high degree of complexity and estimates and assumptions give rise to an
increased risk of accounting misstatements, we assessed the company,s processes and controls forrecognizing revenue as part of our audit. our audit approach irrrtualo iesting of the control and
substantive audit procedures.

' we assessed the relevant systems supporting the accounting of revenue,o Tested controls for IT systems and procedures supporting revenue recognition;o Assessed the invoicing and measurement systems up to entries in the general ledger.e Analyzed and tested customer contracts, invoices and receipts on a sample basis.o Analyzed the revenue charging model against the regulatory guidelines on a sample basis.
Furthermore' we assessed the accounting effects of new business and price models. We read and
analyzed the disclosures made in the financial statements.

Property, Plant & Equipment (ppE)
The carrying value of the Company's Property, Plant and Equipment (ppE] amounting to BDT
29'104'664,697 on 30 June 2023. Expenditures are capitalized,if they create new assets or enhancethe existing assets, and expenses if they relate to the repair or maintenance of the assets.
classification of the expenditures involves judgment. The useful lives of ppE items are based on
management's estimates regarding the period during which the assets or their significant componentswill be used' The estimates are based on historical experience and market practice and take into
consideration the physical condition of the assets. In considering the valuation of capital work inprogress to PPE, the management needs to ensure the assets under construction or pending
installation and not yet ready for intended use are classified as work in progress. An appropriate
system needs to be put in place to capture all directly identifiable costs, which can be capitalized,, to
be so accumulated to capital work in progress whilst expenses are identified and charged to revenue
in the normal course.

The valuation of PPE was identified as a key audit matter due to the significance of this balance to
the financial statements and that there is significant measurement uncertainty involved in this
valuation.

Please see note no. 4 "property, plant and Equipment,, to its financial statements.

How our audit addressed the key audit matter
o we assessed whether the accounting policies in relation to the capitalization of expenditures

are in complian.ce with IAS and found them to be consistent.
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o We inspected a sample of invoices and supporting documents to determine whether the
classification between capital and revenue expenditure was appropriate.

o We evaluated whether the useful lives determined and applied by the management were in
line with historical experience and market practice.

o we evaluated the assumptions made by management in the
ensure that these are consistent with the principles of

determination of useful lives to
IAS 16. "Property, plant and

of each class of asset in the current year to the prior year to
any significant changes in the useful lives of assets, and

of changes based on our knowledge of the business and the

Equipment.
o We compared the useful lives

determine whether there were
considered the reasonableness
industry.

o We verified records e.g., contractor bills, work orders and certification of work performed by
the specialized personnel to ensure that the assets under construction or pending installation
and not yet ready for intended use are classified as work in progress. We also verified the
date on which the assets are moved from the capital work in progress account to the property
plant and equipment (the date on which the asset is ready for intended use), so that the
depreciation on property, plant and equipment may be computed correctly.

o We reconciled the movement of capital work in progress from opening to closing,
specifically verifzing additions during the year, capital assets completed during the year and
impairment of any opening capital work in progress items.

We checked whether the depreciation of PPE items was commenced timely, by comparing the date
of the reclassification from capital work in progress to ready for use, with the date of the act of
completion of the work.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of the
information in the Annual Report other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.
The Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor,s report.
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing ,o, .onrid.r whether the other
information is materially inconsistency with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in
the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read the annual report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein of this
other information, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance"

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements and Internal Controls
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Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements of the
Company and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
erTor.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company,s ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or
to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor,s report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee
that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in
the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of us.rs taken
on the basis of these financial statements.
As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

t Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the tinancial statements, whether due
to fraud or elTor, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting
from elTor, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

o Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the company,s internal control.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

o Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company,s ability to
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are
required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modi$z our opinion. Our conclusions are
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, ftiture
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
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o Evaluate the.overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

o Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities
or business activities to express an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible
for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit. We remain solely responsible for
our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, includin g arLy significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identi$r during our audit.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In accordance with the companies Act, 1994,we also report that:

We, except as mentioned above have obtained all the information and explanations which to
the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and made
due verification thereof;

In our opinion, except as mentioned above , proper books of account as required by law have
been kept by the Company so far as it appeared from our examination of those books;

Except as mentioned above, the company's statement of financial position and statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income together with the annexed notes dealt with by
the report are in agreement with the books of account and returns.

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

ft

-r^))*.o 5l/-
Howlader Mahfel Huq, FCA
Partner

ICAB Enrollment No. 105

Mahfel Huq & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 23l2i00l05AS$0 

1 054
Dhaka,

A t DF.t tun
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Teletalk Bangladesh Limited
Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 hne2023

Particular

Non-Current Assets
Property plant and equipment
Capital work-in-progress
lntangible assets

Deferred tax Assets (Liabilities)
Total non-current assets

Current assets

krventories
Sundry debtors
Advances, deposits and prepayments
Advance income tax
Accrued interest against fixed deposit receipts
Cash and cash equivalents
Total current assets

Total Assets

Shareholders' equity
Share capital
Accumulated loss
Share money deposit
Total Shareholders' equity

Non-Current liabilities
Loan from GoB
Grant from GoB
Deposits from subscribers, dealers and agents
Gratuity Fund
Long term Loan from Bank
Total Non-Current liabilities

Current liabilities and Provisions
.Short term Loan from Bank
Payable to BTRC
Provision for income tax
Security deposits from suppliers
Unearned revenue
Sundry credittrrs
Total Current Liabilities

Total Shareholdersr Equity & Liabilities

{{
General Manager (F&A)

4
5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

2t
22
23

,r*

Dhaka,

07
10$A$901054

t---l
l 

N"t"s 
lI ll ll (Restated) ll (Restated) 

I

50,991,106
t,044,813,940
4,290,946,286
1 ,019, 15 8,1 50

9,967,3t7
999,916,1 1 1

__)A]tJez9J!_

3r,592,187,124
107,'762,102
437,471,554

4 89

30,81 1,1

758,681,420
473,317,904

13

34,287,397,642

4,941,367,964 4,994,362,293

13

14

15

----l!45U2!{22___3,q$,621q33_ ___-3e 28!1 4e 92s._

13,1 16,008,890
(13,369,7 s4,s68)

,926
1,146,963,247

16

17

18

l9
20

24
25

The annexed notes form an integral part ofthesefinancial statements

Signed in terms of our separate report of eyen date annexeda*,4
Howlader Mahfel Huq, FCA
Partner
ICAB enrollment No. 0 105

Mahfel Huq & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC:

Ul2'trA

,k-

3,432,536,967
18s,085,907
25,709,650

23,3t6,474,629
3,599,770,426

t81,020,497

22,567,464,94
2,656,682,668

175,571,209
27,837,180

63s,236,899
1,343,670,742

790,892,182
98,716,540

1,078,402,152

891,061,358
684,9t8,542
104,346,s29

I,3t2,983,490
8,72t,5t6.036

s91,893, I 95
s78,798,14t
1tt,714,953

2,t26,036,820

DE0 202'



Particulars

Revenue
Network revenue
Hardware revenue
VAS revenue
Revenue
Less: Direct Operating expenses
Direct cost ofnetwork revenue
Direct cost ofhardware revenue
Direct cost for VAS revenue
Less: Direct Operating expenses
Gross profit
Less: Other operating expenses
Network operation and maintenance expenses
General and administrative expenses
Selling and distribution expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Less: Other operating expenses
Operating Profit /(Loss)

Earning Before Interest Tax Depreciation and Amortisation
Add: Non-operating income
Less : Non-operating Expenses
Net Non-operating income (Expenses)
Net profit before WPPF & Tax
Less: Workers' Profit Participation Fund (WppF)
Net profit/(Loss) before Tax
Less: Income tax expense /(income)
Current tax
Deferred tax Expense /(Income)

Net Profit/(loss) after tax

Earnings per share ofTaka 10.00 each

Amount
30 June 2023 ll fO Jtne202i

4,0s7,139,86s11 4,051,888,150
t09,478,75',7 ll ZZt,Ot+,eOS
853.498.149

5,020,116,771 4,989,215,219

1,023,772,s2511 r,274,1
191,482,868 ll lt+,+St,stt
76

1,291,341,843 1.754,915,057
3,729,774,929 3,234,300,161

3,s3e,232,2e0 ll t,t+2,t84e80
e74,22s,702 ll 8e7,391,32r
36s,626,7st ll +Oz,:sa,so+

2.614.968.19t 2,595.t14.144
7,494,052,934 7.242.048,949
(3,765,278,006) (4,007,748,789)

(1,150,309,815) (1,412,634,644)

Teletalk Bangladesh Limited
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 l:urrre 2023

26r
2',7 

I28 I

29
30
31

32
JJ

34
35

36
3t

162,124,676

63,594,021
(3,504,622,675\

(3,701,693,985)

1t1,449,957
805,409.867

(693.9s9.910)
(3,090,988,964)

(4,701,709,698)

r}s,973,64t ll 106,120,401
7.97r,837,973,804)ll Q.363.626.s77

(1,732.000.t63) 0.251.506.176)
____G969-68j.E23I __J2_!!4 'n 5,'\

3s 

- 

dso;-----Gel
The annexed notes form an integral part ofthesefinancial statements

General (F&A)

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date annexed

_"-_-I_"#
Howlader Mahfel Huq, FCA
Partner
ICAB enrollment No. 0105
Mahfel Huq & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Dhaka, DVC:

07 DEC2oztr 23t2,io0105Asgol054

Alaan r
Director
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Manager



Teletalk Bangladesh Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Particulars Amount in Taka
Share canital Share monev denosit Accumulated loss Total

Opening Blanace
Increase during the year
Net Profiti(Lpss) for the Year

13,116,009,990 1,790,701
1,398,878,224

(11,400,070,746)

fl.969.683.823)

1,717,729,945
1,398,819,224

fl 969 583 823)
Closing balance 13.116.008.890 1.400.608.926 (13-369-754-569) 1.146.863.247

For the year ended 30 lune 2022

Particulars
Amount in Taka

Share capital Share money deposit Accumulated loss Total

Opening Blanace
Increase during the year
Net Profit(Loss) for the Year

6,439,661,000
6,677,347,gg0

6,677347,897
(6,67 5,557,196)

(8,955,868,224)

(2.444.202.522\

4,160,140,673
1,790,694

Q.444.202.522\
Closing balance 13.116.008.890 1.790.701 (1l-400-070-746\ 1.717.728.84s

3&an W-
GeneralManagerG&A)

Dhaka,

O 7 DEC 2O2T

Managing Director



Teletalk Bangladesh Limited
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30 June 2023

Network revenue
Hardware revenue
VAS revenue
Non-operating income
Deposits from subscribers, dealers and agents
Security deposits received liom/ (refund to) suppliers
Direct cost ofnetwork revenue
Direct cost ofhardware revenue
Direct cost for VAS revenue
Network operation and maintenance expenses
General and administrative expenses
Selling and distribution expenses
Advance from various Vas Service
Non-operating expenses

Tax expenses
Net cash generated from operating activities

B. Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase ofAsset
Capital Work in Progress (CWP)
LC Margin
Intangible assets

Net cash used in investing activities

C. Cash flows from Financing Activities

Long term Loan Received from Bank
Long term Loan Paid to Bank
Short term Loan Received from Bank
Share money deposit
Loan from GoB
Grant fromBTRC
Grant from GoB
Net cash generated from financing activities

Net cash flows (A+B+C)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning ofthe yeax
Cash and cash equivalents at the end to the year

General (F&A)

(557,237,376'
t99,459,430

(3,440,539,889

(3,798,317,835)

(528,1 78,01 5)
(1,707,989,688)

r39,821,194

(2,099,666,509',)

4-
Director

I,194,910,388

4-(
Manager

3,4
Director

Dhaka,

0 7 DECttr

109,478,757
823,687,926
159,201,068

4,065,410
(5,s69,989)

(602,t75,857)
(1 86,830,046)

(2,s96,342,4t
(897,528,13 1'

(379,018,642'.
864,812,740

(609,930'

231,074,60s
706,252,463
I I I,830,650

5,449,288
(7,368,424)

(1,020,520,281)
(37r,46s,533)

(96,284,908)
(2,692,745,440)

(94t,t12,361)
(398,490,661)

1,708,959,012
(s8,s4s,'t46)
I 10,382

100,000,000
(213,61 8,107)
500,000,000

r,398,8t8,224
2,093,750,586

12,482,000

(105,781,

1,790,701
7,t62,802

10

=b*tt\
Managing Director

| 
"805,005,724_u22215U_



Teletalk Bangladesh Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

1. Background
Teletalk Bangladesh Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Company'') was incorporated in Bangladesh as

a public limited company on December 26, 2004, under the Companies Act 1994. The present authorized
capital is BDT 20,00,00,00,000 divided into 2,00,00,00,000 ordinary shares of BDT 10 each, The company
is entirely owned by the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, and represented by various
The Executive Committee of the National Economic Council (ECNEC) decided in2002 that a State-Owned

Enterprise (SOE) in the form of a public limited company would be established in the telecommunications
sector to provide mobile telephone service to the people from the public sector, to ensure fair competition
between public and private sectors and thereby safegrrard the public interest, to meet a portion of the

unmitigated high demand for mobile telephone, and to create a new source of revenue for the government.

For that purpose, the Govemment initiated the "10 (Ten) Lakh T&T Mobile Telephone Project (1st Phase-

2.5 lac)" through Bangladesh Telegraph & Telephone Board (BTTB) (currently Bangladesh
Telecommunications Company Limited). On December 26, 2004, Teletalk Bangladesh Limited, was
incorporated to implement the objectives of the Govemment. The company was given the Certificate of
Commencement of Business by the Registrar of Joint Stock Companies and Firms (RJSC) on the same day,

and the commercial operation was launched on March 31, 2005. Upon completion of the BTTB project, its
assets (worth BDT 643.86 crore) were handed over to Teletalk in 2008 via MoPTIT,

2, Nature of business
The principal activities of the Company are to promote and develop telecommunication and ancillary
services, to promote and undertake programs or activities to extend wireless and cellular mobile telephone

services, to enable the people to resell telephone services on a commercial basis and also to develop a

network that would meet the telecommunication needs of the subscribers and to provide access to similar
services at a most competitive price.

3. Significant accounting policies
3.1 Basis of accounting
The financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis under the historical cost convention on
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in accordance with Intemational Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRSs) and International Accounting Standards (IASs), the Companies Act, 1994 and other applicable laws
and regulations.

3.2 Recognition of property, plant and equipment
A11 property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes
expenditure directly attributable to the acquisition and installation of the assets. Any repairs and
maintenance expenses are charged to the income statement during the period when these are incurred.

3.3 Going concern review
The company has been incurring operating losses since inception with an exception during the years 2010-
11 and 2012-2013, experiencing deficiencies in working capital and the key hnancial ratios had been
unfavorable. However, it is anticipated that the planned expansion of 3G & 2.5G networks and rigorous
marketing effort to increase subscribers will result in positive operating performance for the company and
the financial performance would improve significantly in the years to come. Under such circumstances, the
company does not anticipate any adverse situation that may affect the going concem status of the company.

3.4 Capital work-in-progress
Capital work-in-process consists of acquisition cost of network plant and machinery and capital components

and related installation cost till the date of use in network service. In case of import of components, capital
work in progress.is recognized when their shipment is confirmed by the supplier.

11



3.5 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
Depreciation on all hxed asset and floating aisets, including plant and equipment, has been charged on
straight-line method considering the economic and technical lives of the same. Day basis depreciation is
charged on assets during the day of acquisition irrespective of their date of acquisition and no iepreciation
will be charged on assets during the day ofdisposal.
Depreciation rates used are as follows:

3.6 Intangible assets
Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization using the straight-line method. Intangible
assets include cost of acquisition of operating software, accounting & inventory software, 3G License and
4G License. A11 intangible assets, other than license, are being amortized over a period ofthree years from
the year ofacquisition irrespective ofits date ofacquisition and no amortization will be charged on assets
Amortization on License fee is being charged monthly over their useful life. Monthly"amortization is
charged on License fee during the month of acquisition irrespective of their date of acquisition and no
amortization will be charged on assets during the month of disposal.

3.7 Inyentories
Inventories consist of SIM cards, scratch cards Modem & cash cards. Those are measured at lower ofcost
and net realizable value. cost is determined using weighted average method.

3.8 Sundry debtors
Sundry debtors consist of receivable from distributors, dealers, inter-operators and unrealized bills for
network revenue which are recognized at the balance sheet date. However, proper age analysis of all debts is
being done and the unrealized bills are never allowed to exceed the respective ,""rrrity deposit.
Specific provisions for debtors are made in the financial statements in ihe foltowing *uyr,

i t<o/ i

3.9 Taxation
Income tax expenses comprise current and deferred taxes. Income tax expenses are recognized in profit or
loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized
in equity.

Current Tax
Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or
substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect ofprevious periods.
The tax rate used for the reporting periods is 2% (As per sec-16CCC of Income Tax Ordinance-19g4) and

Deferred Tax
Deferred tax is rebognized in compliance with IAS 12: Income Taxes , providing for temporary differences

12
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between the carryiing amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and amounts used for
taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary
differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the date
of statement of financial position. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are oflset if there is a legally
enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by theA deferred tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is piobable tiai future taxable p."rrtr *iii#available
against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each
date of statement of financial position afld are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the
related tax benefit will be realised.

3.10 Foreigncurrencytransactions
Transactions in foreign currencies are converted into equivalent Taka applying the ruling rate at the date of
such transactions. Assets and liabilities outstanding at 30 June 2023 denominated in foreign currencies have
been translated into Taka at the rates ruling on the Balance Sheet date.

3.11 Revenuerecognition
Network revenue.
Network revenue consists of airtime, interconnection and roaming revenue. Airtime revenue includes
prepaid and post paid nefwork revenue.

Prepaid reyenue
Prepaid revenue is recognized (exclusive of VAT) as per actual usage of prepaid/ scratch cards and
telecharge recorded in the network. The unused portion of the prepaid cards and telecharge remains as
uneamed revenue and recognized as liability of the Company.

Postpaid revenue
Postpaid revenue is recognized on accrual basis and recorded as income (exclusive of VAT) on delivery of
the bill to subscribers on a monthly basis.

Interconnection revenue
Interconnection revenue consists ofcharges imposed to other cellular operators for receiving calls from their
subscribers' cellular numbers. These are recogrized as per invoices raisid on a monthly basis.

Roaming revenue
Roaming revenue consists of charges imposed to other cellular operators outside Bangladesh for using the
network of the company in the country. It is recognized as per invoices raised on a monthly basis.

VAS revenue
VAS revenue includes charges imposed to different parties for using the Company's network facilities and is
recognized on the basis of issuance of invoice.

Hardware reyenue
Hardware revenue is recognized at the time of sale to the subscribers.

Sale of SIM card
Sale of SIM card is recognized as income when SIM cards are sold and delivered to the dealers/ subscribers.

SIM replacement reyenue
This represents charges realized from subscribers in case ofreplacement ofnew SIM cards and recogrized
as income when received.

Customer support reyenue
The amount ofcharges received from subscribers for rendering various services provided to them, and it is
recognized on collection basis.

3.12 Employees' benefit plan
Provident Fund

13



The company has established a recognized Contributory Provident Fund (CFp) Scheme for permanent
employees of the company which was effective from 01 JuIy 2014. The Fund is wholly administered by
Board of Trustee (BoT). No part of fund is included in the assets of the Company. However, the officers on
deputation, although drawing monthly salary & allowances and other benefiis from ths company, are
continuing with the provident fund of their organization, as per terms of the memo issued by the Ministry of
Posts & Telecommunications. No provision for such accrued liabilities for termination benefit to employees
has been made in these financial statements in absence of any agreement with pTD. EpF is in practice as per
the rules formatted by the company necessary for this subscription and contribution to pF has been made by
the company by maintaining separate account of PF fund. The pF rules has been recognized with the NBR.

Gratuity Fund
The company has established Gratuity Fund for permanent employee of the Company, who have been in
continuous employment in the company at least 5 (Five) years. The amount of the gra-tuity is equivalent to
l(one) month basic salary for each completed year ofservice.
Workers' Profit Participation Fund
The company has a policy to make allocation of 5Yo on Net Profit before tax as per provisions of Chapter-
15, Labour Act 2006.

3.13 Events after the reporting period
Events after the reporting period that provide additional information about the company,s position at the
reporting date or those that indicate the going concem assumption is not appropiate are reflected in the
financial statements' Events after the reporting period that u.. ,rot adjusting events are disclosed in the notes
when material.

3.14 General
i' Previous year's figures have been rearranged, wherever considered necessary, to conform with current
year's presentation.
ii' These financial statements are presented in Bangladesh Taka (Taka/Tk/BDT) which is both functional
crtrrency and presentation currency of the Company. The amounts in these financial statements have been
rounded offto the nearest Taka.

14
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Notes Particulars
Amount in Taka

3o June 2023 ll 30 June2o22
ll Resfnfed)4.01 Property, plant and equipment-Addition

Capital Work-in-progress
Local Purchases

303.285,19s 3.473.705.617

253,952,183
49,333,012

107,762,102
233,045,168

2,945,527,602
178,015

758,68r,420
2,294,608,284

8.1

8.2

8.3

Capital work-in-progress
Opening balance
Add: Addition during the year (Annexure-A)
Less: Capitalized during the year (Annexure-A )

Intangible assets
Cost
Opening balance
Add: Addition during the year

Less: Accumulated amortization
Opening balance
Amortized during the year

Deferred tax Assets (Liabilities)
Opeining Balance.
Deferred tax Income During the Year

Inventories
SIM cards (note- 8.1)
Scratch cards fNote- 8.2)
Dongle/Router (Note-8.3)

SIM cards
Cost of Opening SIM Cards
Add: Addition during the year

Less: SIM cards Consumption During the year
Cost of Closing SIM Cards

Scratch cards
Cost of Opening Scratch Cards
Add: Addition during the year

Less: Scratch Cards Consumption During the year
Cost of Closing Scratch Cards

Dongle/Router
Cost of Opening Dongle/Router
Add: Addition during the year

Less: Dongle/Router Consumption During the year
Cost of Closing Dongle/Router

Sundry debtors
Post paid Bill, PCO & MER
Interconnection Operators
Dealers,and distributors
DBBL Mobile Bank for Telecharge
Roaming operators

____86.8s5.087_ __107 J 62 J 02

13,646,009
9,020,107

990

9,518,876

9,s 18,876

.-*ryru
1,732,937 ,t77 I ,732,937 ,177

4,607,836,38e ll zza2**
1,837 77
6.445,810,I93 4.607.836.389

50,991,t06 5s.643.928

22,0'11,848 31.859,505

___J 3.645.009_ r 6.4es.2s7_

498,769 952.088
9.020.107 9.5t8.876

160,820,885
794,782,521
307,763,731

43,242,152
3,91s,r94

16,498,2s7
9,5 I 8,876

29.626.796

10,470,9_64

10,470,964

I,334,63t,973

35,7t7,857

29,626,796 30,669,341

29,626,796
1,301,806

30,669,34r
1.042-545

29324,990 29,626,796

1 68,983,05 I
778,396,091
160,708,677
46,380,863

4,170,823

16
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Notes Particulars
Amount in Taka

30 June 2023
30 Jwe2022

Resfnfed)
Receivable for VAS revenue
Receivable for Tower Sharing

70,671,089
3.540.280

40,860,866

1,232,850,874 1.351

10

Less: Provision for bad & doubtful debts

Advances, deposits and prepayments
Advances
Advance against expenses
Advance paid to various suppliers
Adjustable VAT on bills
Advance to PBTL Optical Fiber
Advance to staffagainst petty cash

Deposits
Security deposit to DESCO & pDB- for electricity
Bangladesh Submarine Cable Co. Ltd.
Security deposit to T & T - for telephone

Short Term Deposit more than 3 Months

Prepayments
Office rent
BTS rent

Total

Advance income tax
Advance Company Tax
Deducted at sources by bank & others
- against interest from short term deposits
- against interest from fixed deposits
-MEP Advance Tax Paid on Bank Deposits
- against others

,385,348
188,036,934 188,036,934

1.044.813.940 1.163.348.414

16,500 ll 16,s00
30,000 ll 30,000

5

6,035,700 6,035,700

210,278.882

8,226,804ll zr,aw,m-
176,202,89811 nA.ZSt.ett
t84,429,702 198.I36,963

4.290.946.286 1.027.933.521

73,358,479 49,465,754

11

84,753,684
213,409,787

379,432
,768

945,799,671

__1"919S9S0_

,350,646
200,004,358

379,432
565.1

832,926,813

*_aEzJ42E67_

3,890,202.002 623.760.8s8

t7



Notes Particulars
Amount in Taka

30.06.23
30.06.2022
(Restated)

12 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash in hand
Cash at Bank (Note: 12. 1)

12.1, Cash at Bank
Short Term deposit
Total Fixed Deposit
Fixed deposit more than 3 month (Note: l0)
Fixed deposit less than 3 month

3,243.088.753 2.986.42e.00s

I r,t03,403 ll 1.104,4s4 || 2.998,812.708 ll r.gor,sor,zzo I

2.999.916,111 1.805.00s.724

13 Authorized Share Capital
2,000,000,000 ordinary shares ofTaka 10 each

Issued and paid up share capital
131,16,00,889 ordinary shares ofTaka l0 each fully

Composition of shareholdings

__2!.0!0Jqg.q0a_ __2!oCIrug0Jq0_

_l!x6J!&Egg_ ___JlJt-0.a0sd90_

2,000 0.00015%
I ,3 I I ,598,890 99.99985%

__!u.609.8 e0_ __10096_

paid up

l3.1

1

2

inistry of Post,

Value in Taka

13,1 15,988,900Information Technology
Directors

Bangladeshi 1,31 1,598,890

Bangladeshi 2.000 20,000

____lJu.600.Eg0_ r3.rr6.008.e00

13,2 A distribution schedule ofthe shares as at 30 June 2023 is given below as required by listing regulations:
Slabs by number ofshares Number ofshareholders Number ofshare s voofshareholdings

1to500 9
Above 1,000,000 I

74 Accumulated loss
Opening balance
Add: Net profit(loss)for the year

(11,400,070,746i

1

(8,9ss,868,224)

15

15.1

t6

Share money deposit
Opening balance
Add: Share Money Deposit 5G Project (Note: 15.1)
Less Transfer to Paidup Capital (3G phase I)

Equiff fund from 5G Project
Investment at 5G Project
Less: TBL Contribution to the 5G project
Fund from GoB under 5G Readiness project
Less: Loan Portion ofGoB Fund(80%)
Share Money Deposit 5G Proje ct (ZO%)

Loan from GoB
Loan from GoB 3G Project Phae I (Note: 16.l)
Loan from GoB under 3G project Phase II (Note: I 6.2)
Loan from GoB under 5G Readiness project (Note: 16.3)

__I13J02J54EOEL __l1l100e0J40l
]

I -'Jeo,ToIf- 
6,6il,ih4?, 1I r,ros,ars.zz+ ll r.79o.7ol I

I a.attlqt',agt I

__!.400-60Rgz!_ __ r ?on ?nr

3,512,612,778
11.090.464

I 8,825,385
g R7I RR'

3,501,522,314
2,100.91 3.388

8,953,503
7,t62.802

t.400.608.925 1.790.70r

['6,fi[-Zl;szXI-I6sr%%r,5rrl
| 6.s06,867,175 ll 6.490.0s0.298 II z,too.grr,r g ll t,taz,eoz I

___25gAa pL ___23A!5fr.A@_

904,166.329 849.88 t .083

1B



16.1 Loan from GoB 3G proiect phase I
Loan from GoB under 3G project phase I
I[terest on Loan payable on foreign loan

16.2 Loan from GoB under 3G proiect phase II
Loan from GoB under 3G proiect phase II
Interest on Loan payable on 3G proiect phase II

16.3 Loan from GoB under 5G Readiness proiect
Loan from GoB under 5G Readiness project

Grant from GoB
H&I Project [Funded by BTRC] ( Noe: t7.l)
Solar Base Station Proiect fFunded by GoB] ( Noe: 17.2)
C&H Project [Ftnded by BTRCI

Fund Received From BTRC for H&I proiect
Opening Balance
Add: Received Durring the year
Less: Deprdciation on Grant Assets of H&I project

17.2 Fund received from Gov for Solar Base Station proiect
Investment at Solar Base Station project
Less: Fund from TBL
Fund from GoB
Less: Depreciation on Grant Assets of SBS pro.iect

Deposits from subscribers, dealers and agents
Deposits from PCO subscribers
Deposits from postpaid subscribers
Deposits from dealers and dishibutors

Gratuity Fund
Opening Balance
Addition : During the Year
Less : Transfer to Gratuity Fund

Long term Loan from Bank
Principal Loan (Note: 20.01)
Interest Due (Note: 20.02)

Less: Payable within next 12 month

6,400,t35,974 6,400,t35,974
73t,201 I

__6.s06.862125_ _0Jg.q0s0J2!_

I z,bor7Zss l---- ua,sofr
2.801.2t7.851 7.t62.802

| 3,ts62u,ost1fJE,^6-4t?08 I

I 263,830,er4 ll 2$,126,7 B II tz,+sz,ooo I

3.432.536.967 3.599.770.426

3,356,643,7081]I 2,465l4fi6t
1,027,840,245

41e,65s ll lf,q.sqt
3.I56.224.053 3.356.643.708

10,754,6
591

16.819.261.529

10,754,670,000
591,529

16.819.261.s29

l7

t7.t

18

19

20

284,823,6s8
3.454.1

28t,369,490
t7,538,576

263.830.914

97,591,547
20,892,496

1

249,533,338

246,079,t70
2.952-4s2

243.126-718

97,591,547
14,950,996

,478,055
185.085.907 181.020.497

25.709.6s0

1,113,83s,15411',*rfros*
9.913.601 913.876

1.L23.748,754 1,156,804,679
134,695.232 134.0s5.64e
989.053.522 1.022.749.030

20.1 Principal Loan
Opening Balance
Add: Loan received during the period (Note: 20.01 .01)
Less: Principal repaid (Note: 20.01.02)

1,147,890,803 ll 620,382,06t
100,000,000 ll att,zeo,+a+
134,05s,64e)ll (105.781

I.l t3.835.154 1.t47.890.803

19



20.2 Interest Due
Opening Balance
Add: Interest charged during the period
Less: Interest paid during the period

8,er3,876 ll 4,402)
77,e76,206 ll se,es+,toa

55,142.783
9.913.601 8.913.876

500,000,000
;;;'.;;; il :

500.54 t.667
1i4,69s232 r34ps5.649

____635.X6.!99_ __]?4 !<( 610

2t

))

23

24

Short term Loan from Bank
Principal Loan (Note: 20.01)
Interest Due (Note: 20;02)

Add: Payable within next 12 month of Long Term Loan (Note 20)

Payable to BTRC
Frequency charges for 2G
Revenue sharing charges
Revenue sharing for SoF
Coastal & Hill hacts Interest

Provision for income tax
Opening
Addition : During the Year
Less : Adjustment During the year

684,918,541
t05,973,641

578,798,141
t06,r20,401

__2.90.892.t 82_ 6R4 qr R <1r_

Unearned revenueScratchcards 
[-lm1|{l-l{1fir{|rerecharges I ,23',i12,31ill--friljil1
_l,g?3,4!2J52_ _L3I2J!340_

Prepaid revenue is recognized (exclusive of vAT) as per actual usage of prepaid/ scratch cards and telecharge
recorded in the network' The unused portion ofthe prepaid cards and tetectu.ge remains as unearned revenue and
recognized as liability of the Company.

20



Notes
No.

Particulars
Amount in Taka

30.06.23
2021-2022
(Restated)

25 Sundry creditors
Outstanding electricity bills & others
Audit fee payable
Tax & VAT deducted at source
Payable to suppliers
Payable for various Vas Service
Interconnection charge payable
Payable to roaming operators
SD,VAT& Surcharge Payable
Provision for office rent

Network revenue
Traffic revenue (Note: 26.01)
Interconnection revenue
Roaming revenue
Revenue from Infrastructure Rent

26

10,298,158,192 8,721,516,036

4,057,139,865 4,051,888,154

3,786,08I,132 3,790,906,388

26.01 Traffic revenue
Voice Revenue
Data Revenue
SMS Revenue

)1

28

Hardware revenue
Sale ofSIM cards

Replacement of SIM cards
Modem Sales
Router Sales
Customers support revenue

VAS revenue
Commission from Admission and Recruitment & Others

Commission from Bill Collection
Bulk SMS

VAS Revenue for Result Publications
Standard VAS Revenue

Direct cost of network revenue
Interconnection charges

Revenue sharing- BTRC
Frequency charges- BTRC
Revenue Sharing for SqF- BTRC
Roaming expenses

Cost ofScratch cards

Direct cost of hardware revenue
Cost of SIM cards (Note: 30.1)

Cost of Dongle/Router (Note: 30.2)

Packing expenses
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_____1Mf,J2eL _____Lil!e&t_

frJe/r2.648 lf 380,86?,eoil
I r,lor,806 ll t,o42,s4s I

I toa,qrq ll z,szt,oor I

_*__--_Ig!4E2eE_ _391,13td1l

190,100,25s
434,750

77,742,011
3,682,998,690
4,807,678,485
1,132,576,770

25,307,413
33r,r72,990

145,857,142
379,500

209,549,188
2,958,269,t62
3,927,582,626
t,166,697 ,698

22,199,201
26r,980,940

29,000,s79

74,640,367 ll 198,270,030
33,307,r80 ll 30,e1r,230

1,383,960 ll 1,699,29s
es,050 ll rse,7s}

34, I 00

_!!9,4138_ _231,91!.60 s_

30

21

267,577,637 ll 260,417,739
246,se2 ll e6,022

1,292,e04,2s611 1,007,370,s75

305,40t,337 ll 257,907,300
247,330,86s ll 2r7,2s7,480
209,43s,931 ll 136,2s8,300

10,478,444 ll s,624,370

_!53/9!;119_ ___J!5,252459_

s4s,319,744 ll 644,28r,s81
229,838,467 ll ZAS,ttS,ne
201,r03,75811 303,656,760
41,658,919 ll 48,6e7,see

s,352,868 ll 7,224,734



Notes

No. Particulars
Amount in Taka

30.06.23
202t-2022
(Restated)

30.2

31

32

30.1 Cost of SIM Cards
Cost of Opening SIM Card

Add: Addition during the year SIM

Less: Cost of Closing SIM Card

SIM Card Consumption During the year
Add: Subsidy of SD &VAT on SIM Card sales

Cost of Dongle /Router
Cost of Opening Dongle
Add: Addition during the year

Less: Cost of Closing Dongle

Dongle Consumption During the year

Direct cost for VAS revenue
Cost ofcontent
Software Cost

Network operation and maintenance expenses
BTS rental charges
BTS electricity bill
BTS Site Sharing Rent
Maintenance expenses

BTS relocation cost & Others
Rental charge ofoptical fiber network

General and administrative expenses
Personnel Cost ( Note: 33. l)
Printing and stationery
Repair and maintenance expenses
Offrce rent
Car rental expenses
Distribution of hand sets
Travelling expenses
Utilities
Entertainment
Legal and professional fees
Office expenses
Board meeting fees
Audit fee (includirlg VAT)
Membership fee & subscriptions
Fuel & lubricant
GSM Association fee
Employee haining expenses
Recruiting expenses
BVS Expenses
Postage & courier
Other Expenses (General)

16,498,2s7 ll zt,cts,6u
19,21e,600 ll 20,882,160

35,717,857 49,357,76L

t3,646,009 16,498,257

22,071,949 31,859,505
167,340.800 349,008,400

199,412,648 390,867,905

29,626,7_96

29,626,796
28,324,990

1,301,906

30,669,341

30,669,341
29,626,796

1,042,545

4,070,03e ll 40,453,e54
32.016.41 55.830.954

76,086,450 96,284,909

358,569,436 ll :SZ,OSS/01
8tt,tt4,ee6 ll 776,844,34s

1,045,e88,037 ll rso,::o,oss
612,246,s78ll szr,o:e,s:r
11,522,67e ll t,tor,tas

6ee,790,s63 ll 632

__3,539232290 3,342,184,990

33

742,282,582
9,310,851

23,732,2s1
85,576,659
34,855,184

599,598
8,345,636
8,323,461
3,769,641
1,867,,346

250,378
677,997
580,250

6,786,464
38,543,476

489,322
896,2tr

1,162,276
3,2s4,068
1,532,282

6s6,759,795
7,94',7,0s6

20,668,716
93,929,165
36,547,413

574,999
7,936,828
8,105,430
7,369,739

640,000
275,845
365,700
334,500

3,264,249
37,278,026

401,190
1,7 57,30',1

18,614
9,831,280
1,704,844

I 1.681

974,225,702 897391321
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Notes

No. Particulars
Amount in Taka

30.06.23 ll 2o2t-2022
ll (Restefedl

33,1 Personnel Cost
Salary and allowances
Managing Director's remuneration
Contribution ofProvident Fund by TBL
Gratuity Expenses
Security guard and cleaning hire expenses

_J!2,282f.!4._ _555J59.7es_

557,549,247
2,917,420

1 9,988,1 85
25,709,6s0

136,1 1

44,483,947
5,778,995

3 15,363

2,790,807,620
(200,419,655)

(14,586,124)
39,1 66,350

(1,969,683,823
1.31 1

528,648,800
3,090,000

18,794,t28

106,226,867

60,007,54s
18,525,363

'.,692,696,999
(1 34,341,898)

(2,407,307)
39.1

(2,23t,099,079
1,311

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

4t

42

Selling and distribution expenses
Advertisement
Business promotion
Sales commission

Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation on Property, plant and equipment (note - 4)
Depreciation on Grant Assets of H&I Project
Depreciation on Grant Assets of SBS Project
Amortization on intangible assets

Non-operating income
Interest on fixed deposits
Interest on short term deposit
Miscellaneous income

Non-operating Expenses
Foreign Exchange Loss
Interest on Loan - Gov Loan
Interest on Bank Loan
Bank charges & commission

lncome tax expenses
Current year tax
Final Tax for Assessment

Earnings Per Share
Basic earnings per share
Profit attributable to the ordinary shareholders-A
Weighted average number of shares outstanding-B
Basic eamings per share-A,/B

Present capacity
Active subscribers
Attainment in %

365.626.751 407.-3s8-s04

2.614.968.191 2-59s-tt4-144

73,338,16s ll SS,SU,tAi
87,530,5e1 ll s5,508,195

55,920

__J52&!.676 _*_rtt 4!gEJ_

843,734 ll 50s,
16,816,877 ll Z+r,8+O,ASO
7e,s62,4s7 ll 61,4e4,36s

1,307,586 I
___9&5]0.65{_ __E!5 4oq R6?_

tls,e73,64t ll 106,120,401

t05.973,641 106.120.40I

_________1L50t ______11.701
Related Part5r Transactions
The Company has no related party transactions as per IAS-24 except those made with its managing director,
which have already been disclosed under note # 3 I in the accompanying financial statements.

Particulars of emplovees
The number of employees engaged for the year ended 30 June 2023 or part thereof who received a total salary
ofTaka 36,000 per annum and above was 493 persons (30 June 2022:519 persons).

Subscriber-base
No. ot

Subscribers
No. of

Subscribers
12,400,000
6,488,626

s2%

12,400,000
6,749,733

s4%
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Notes

No.
Particulars

Amount in Taka

30.06.23 ll ifl:i,','"K
43 Foreign currencies payments

Purpose of payments

Import of telecommunication equipment

Roaming expenses
GSM association fees
Others- signaling

Received for
Roaming revenue

Commitments and Contingencies:
Commitments
i. Letter of Credit

ii. Suppliers

Currencies
USD

EURO
USD
GBP
USD

USD

Currencies
USD

EURO

2022-23 2021-22
37,695

1,966,s90
11,845
14,325

)10

7,257 ,665
t,332,713

36,604
14,325

50

2022-23 2021-22
308,142,000
30 1,873,738

35 1,525,983
280,720,930

25,299,631
43,270,075

396,67s
4,757,707

20,882,160
5,489,924

115,844
13,840,952
47,916,800

2,276,310
1,080,950

525,195
89,000

,015,738 798,199,136
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45 Continsent Iiabilities

45,1 i. A writ petition was filed by a subscriber with the Hon'ble High Court Division against the NBR challenging
fixation of tariff value by the Government and imposition of VAT & Supplementary Duty of Taka 800
(previously Taka 1,200) per SIM card (Civil petition No. 4356 of 2005). On 24 August 2006 Hon'ble High
Court, upon hearing the case, declared that fixation of any tariff value without complying with the provision
of the VAT Act as illegal and without any lawful authority. Teletalk followed the order of the Hon'ble High
Court and stopped collecting any VAT & Supplementary Duty from subscriber during the period from 24
August 2006 to date. Subsequently, the Hon'ble Appellate Division of the Supreme Court has imposed a

. temporary stay upon the order of the Hon'ble High Court Division for a period of three months which is still
in force.

However, the VAT authority has conducted an audit of the documents of the Company. Upon completion of
the audit, the Commissioner, Customs, Excise & VAT, Dhaka (South) on 8 August, 2007 has issued an ex-
party order to pay an amount of Taka 851,337,774 as unpaid VAT and SD along with penalty on the alleged
charge of evasion by the Company. However, on 6 November,2007, the Company has filed an appeal with
the President of Customs, Excise & VAT Appellate Tribunal, Dhaka against such order of the Commissioner
upon payment of l0%o of the demand. Upon hearing the case, the Appellate Tribunal issued an order
maintaining the order of the Commissioner. Being aggrieved, the Company filed a Writ Petition with the
Hon'ble Higl.r Court Division and the Hon'ble High Court Division issued a stay order for 6 months which
hassincebeenextendedupto l0August2010.TheorderofStaygrantedearlierbytheHon'bleHighCourt
has been extended till disposal ofthe Rule.

45,2 i. A legal notice has been received from one Mr. Md. Akhter Hossain Mozumder, Advocate, Bangladesh
Supreme Court in favor of Bangladesh Telecommunication Business Association (BTBA) against the
approximate claim amount of Taka 51,694,944 for payment within 15 days from the receipts of such notice.
This notice has been issued resorting to Corporate PCO Client Service agreement dated 5 January 2006
signed and executed among Teletalk Bangladesh Limited (TBL) and Bangladesh Telecommunication
Business Association (BTBA). The Company has also given reply through legal adviser in this regard.The

. issue is yet to be settled as the party applied for arbitration and the arbihation has not yet be started. As per
the decision ofBoD meeting a legal notice has been served upon BTBA on 26 June 2018.

ii. An arbitration case has been filed by Opex Telecom Limited, one of the dealers, against the Company under
Arbitration Act for its claim amounting Taka 23.4 million. The case has been lying pending before the
Honble district Court of Dhaka.

46 Other matters
i. Asper"SRONo. 179-Act120121637-VATAct 1991 (ActNo.22otl99l)" publishedonBangladesh Gazette

(Dated 07 June, 2012), mobile phone operators are required to pay VAT at LS%o on BTRC license fee,
revenue sharing fee and on any other payment to BTRC. Teletalk Bangladesh Limited did not charge VAT
@,15o/o on Soectrum Charee oaid to BTRC for Fy 2014-15. 2015-16 & 2016-17.

ii. Teletalk Bangladesh Limited (TBL) acquired 3G license from BTRC on October 2013 for Taka
17,143,875,000 including VAT @5%. No agreement was initiated for such license. A letter # BTRC
/LLl3G(5)lTeletalk/2013-1093 dated 05 November 2013 was issued.from BTRC where it was stated that
60% of this amount would have to be paid within 30 working days and the remaining 40% would have to be
paid within next 180 working days. But only Taka 500,000,000 of this amount was paid during the FY20l3-
14. And the rest of the amount is shown as payable to BTRC (frequency charge for 3G). Without a valid
agreement between Teletalk Bangladesh Limited and Bangladesh Telecommunication Regulatory
Commission (BTRC) it could not be possible for us to veriS the whole amount and any other clauses
relevant with such agreement.

^uGeneral Manager (F&A) ru-*aA
Dirlctor
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Capital Work in Progress: Annexure:A

3G Phase II Project
Solar Based Station Project
Teletalk Bangladesh Limited
5G Readiness Project

& Hill Tracts

74,644,921
23,676,084

9,153,759

6,060,152
t7 r,900,837

15,356,786
30,297,393

(246,545,7s7
(r27,692)

(r,218,s82)

Total Capital Work in

I
2
J

4
5

6

7

Modemization and Expantion Project
3G Phase II Project
Solar Based Station Project
Haor & Island Project
Teletalk Bangladesh Limited
5G Readiness Project

& Hill Tracts

2,467,766
59,926,364
84,s29,474

537,475,715
74,282,101

4,233,820
s35,728,292

28,679,977
1,683,177,387

23,676,084
1 8,825,385

(6,701,586
(59s,6s4,656
(38,s64,s31

(2,220,6s3,102',
(74,282,101

(9,671,626'

la,6al,gzt

23,676,084
9,153,759

tl

Sl. No. Particulars Openning Balance
Addition during the

Year
Capitalized during the

Year
Closing Balance

I 2 1 4 5 6: (3+4+5)

1

2
3

4
5

0

38,905,179
39,232,570
o 717 111

107 -762-102 233-04s-r 68 (2s1-9s2. 86.855-086

Capitalized during the
Year


